20140609CA0173720 1/14 %440 .60 Il
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

06/09/2014 03:36:57 PM FILED/CERT

e

REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Mortgagor: Mortgagee

CHURCH AT CHELSEA- THE PIEDMONT BANK
WESTOVER 5100 Peachtree Parkway
11063 U.S. 280 Norcross, GA 30092

Westover, Alabama 35147
Attn: Danny Lovett

THE STATE OF ALABAMA This instrument was prepared by:
SHELBY COUNTY ANDERSEN, TATE, & CARR, P.C.

One Sugarloaf Centre, Suite 4000
1960 Satellite Boulevard

Duluth, GA 30097

Attn: Michael J. Hay, Esq.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That whereas

CHURCH AT CHELSEA-WESTOVER, an Alabama non-profit corporation

Having become justly indebted to THE PIEDMONT BANK with offices in Peachtree Corners,
Georgia, (together with its successors and assigns, hereinafter called “Mortgagee™) in the sum of
TWO HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO AND
NO/100THS DOLLARS ($257,982.00), together with interest thereon, as evidenced by a
promissory note or notes of even date herewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and in order to secure the
payment of said indebtedness and any renewals or extensions thereof and the interest thereon,
and all other indebtedness (including future advances) now or hereafter owed by any of the
above-named to Mortgagee, whether such indebtedness is primary or secondary, direct or
indirect, contingent or absolute, matured or unmatured, joint or several, and otherwise secured or
not, and to secure comphance with all the covenants and stipulations hereinafter contained, the
undersigned



CHURCH AT CHELSEA-WESTOVER, an Alabama non-profit corporation

(hereinafter referred to as “Mortgagor”) do hereby assign, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto
Mortgagee the following described real property (“Property”) situated in Shelby County, State of

Alabama, viz:

All that tract OL* parcel of land lying and being located in Shelby County, Alabama, said
tract being more particularly described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a par!

hereof by this reference.

Together with all rents and other revenues thereof and all rights, privileges, easements,
tenements, interests, improvements and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise
appertaining, including any after-acquired title and easements and all rights, title and interest
now or hereafter owned by Mortgagor in and to all buildings and improvements, storm and
screen windows and doors, gas, steam, electric, solar and other heating, lighting, ventilating, air-
conditioning, refrigerating and cooking apparatus, elevators, plumbing, sprinkling, smoke, fire,
and intrusion detection devices, and other equipment and fixtures now or hereafter attached or
appertaining to said premises, all of which shall be deemed to be real property and conveyed by
this mortgage, and all of which real property, equipment and fixtures are sometimes hereinafter

called the “mortgaged property”.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same and every part thercof unto Mortgagee, its
successors and assigns forever.

And for the consideration aforesaid, and as additional security for all of the indebtedness
described above (including future advances), Mortgagor hereby assign and transter to
Mortgagee, and grant to Mortgagee a security interest in, all building materials, household
appliances, equipment, fixtures and fittings of every kind or character now owned or hereafter
acquired by Mortgagor, or any of them, located, whether permanently or temporarily, on the
mortgaged property,!and all building materials, household appliances, equipment, fixtures and
fittings now owned dr hereafter acquired by Mortgagor, or any of them, located or stored on any
other real property, 'which are or shall be purchased by Mortgagor or any of them, for the
purpose, or with the intention, of making improvements on the mortgaged property or to the
premises located on|said property. The personal property herein transferred includes, without
limitation, all lumber, bricks, building stones, building blocks, sand, cement, rooting materials,
paint, doors, windows, storm doors, storm windows, nails, wires and wiring, hardware, plumbing
and plumbing fixtures, heating and air conditioning equipment and appliances, electrical and gas
equipment and appliances, pipes and piping, ornamental and decorative fixtures, and in general
all building materials, equipment and appliances of every kind and character used or useful 1n
connection with improvements to real property.

following described indebtedness (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Secured
20140609000173720 2/14 $440 .00

This Real Estate Mortgage and Security Agreement is given to secure the payment of the
Indebtedness"):
2 Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
06/09/2014 ©83:36:57 PM FILED/CERT



(a) The debt evidenced by that certain Promissory Note dated of even date herewith,
made by Mortgagor, pbyable to the order of Mortgagee, in the principal face amount of TWO
HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY TWO AND
NO/100THS DOLLARS (8257,982.00), together with any and all renewals, modifications,
consolidations and extensions of the indebtedness evidenced thereby, or any replacement note or
notes that may be substituted for said Promissory Note after the date hereof (collectively
hereinafter referred to as the "Note"), with interest on the outstanding principal at the rates

provided for in the Note, with the final payment being due not later than MAY 9, 2017; and

(b) Any ary"d all additional advances made by Mortgagee to protect or preserve the
Property or the security interest created hereby in the Property, or for taxes, assessments or
insurance premiums as hereinafter provided or for performance of any of Mortgagor's
obligations hereunder or for any other purpose provided herein (whether or not the original
Mortgagor remains the owner of the Property at the time of such advances); and

(¢) Any and all costs, expenses, charges, liabilities, commissions and attorneys' fees
now or hereafter chargeable to or incurred by, or disbursed by, Mortgagee as provided for herein,
or by applicable law; and

(d) Any and all other indebtedness now or hereafter owing by Mortgagor to

Mortgagee under the L.oan Documents, as hereinbelow defined.
:

The Note, this Mortgage, and all documents, instruments, deeds, mortgages and
agreements now or hereafter evidencing, securing or otherwise relating to the Note, this
Mortgage, or the Secured Indebtedness, together with any and all renewals, modifications,
consolidations and extensions thereof, are collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Loan
Documents.” !@

|;
For the purpose of further securing the payment of said indebtedness Mortgagor warrant,

covenant and agree with Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, as follows:
!

1. That they _':are lawfully seized in fee and possessed of the mortgaged property and have
a good right to convey the same as aforesaid, and they will warrant and forever defend the title
against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever, and that the mortgaged property 1s free and
clear of all encumbrances, easements and restrictions not herein specifically mentioned.

|

2. That they will pay when due all taxes, assessments, or other liens or mortgages taking
priority over this mortgage, and should default be made in the payment of the same, or any part
thereof, or should Mortgagor default in the performance of any covenant under this mortgage
(whether or not Mortgagor have defaulted in the payment of such taxes, assessments, liens, or
mortgages), Mortga;gee may pay the same (but Mortgagee is not obligated to do so). If the
mortgaged property or any part thereof is a unit in a condominium or a planned unit
development, Mortgagor shall pertorm all of Mortgagor’ obligations under the declaration or
covenants creating pr covering the condominium or planned unit development, the bylaws and
regulations of the icondominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents.

3 20140609000173720 3/14 $440 .00
06/09/2014 03:36:57 PM FILED/CERT

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL



|
Should Mortgagor defiult in any of such obligations, Mortgagee may perform Mortgagor’

obligations (but Mortgagee is not obligated to do so).

3. That they will keep the buildings and other improvements, on the mortgaged property
continuously insured in such amounts, in such manner and with such companies as may be
satisfactory to Mortgaggee against loss by fire (including so-called extended coverage), wind and
such other hazards (including floor and water damage) as Mortgagee may specify trom time to
time, with loss, if any, payable to Mortgagee under a standard mortgagee’s clause providing at
least 10 days notice to Mortgagee of cancellation of such insurance, and will deposit with
Mortgagee policies of 'such insurance or, at Mortgagee’s election, certificates thercof, and will
pay the premiums thergfor as the same become due. Mortgagor shall have the right to provide
such insurance through a policy or policies independently obtained and paid for by Mortgagor or
through an existing policy. Mortgagee may, for reasonable cause, refuse to accept any policy of
insurance obtained b;l;f Mortgagor. Mortgagor shall give immediate notice in writing to
Mortgagee of any loss or damage to the mortgaged property from any cause whatever. If -
Mortgagor fail to keep said property insured as above specified, Mortgagee may insure said
property (but Mortgagee is not obligated to do so) for 1its insurable value against loss by fire,
wind and other hazards for the benefit of Mortgagor and Mortgagee or for the benefit of
Mortgagee along, at Moﬂgagee’s election. If the Property shall be damaged or destroyed, 1n
whole or in part, by fire or other casualty, Mortgagor shall give prompt notice to Mortgagee.

|
a. In the event of any insured damage to or destruction of the Property or any part thereof

(an "Insured Casualty‘;') where (i) the proceeds of insurance are sufficient to enable Mortgagor to
fully restore the Property when combined with any funds immediately available from Mortgagor;
(ii) the term of, and proceeds from, Mortgagor's business interruption Insurance shall be
sufficient to fully cover the period that the Property are undergoing restoration; (111) a material
portion of tenant leases with respect to the Property have not been, and cannot be, terminated as
a result of the Insured Casualty; (iv) the restoration can be completed within twelve (12) months
from the date the Insured Casualty occurred, (or within such shorter time period as may be
required by tenant leases); then, if no default shall have occurred and be continuing beyond the
expiration of any applicable cure, the proceeds of insurance shall be applied to reimburse
Mortgagor for the cgst of restoring, repairing, replacing or rebuilding the Property or the part
thereof subject to the Insured Casualty, as provided below, and Mortgagor covenants and agrees
to commence and diligently prosecute such restoring, repairing, replacing or rebuilding.

Insured Casualty shall, at the option of Mortgagee, in its sole discretion, be applied to the
payment of the Secured Indebtedness or applied to reimburse Mortgagor for the cost of restoring,
repairing, replacing or rebuilding the Property or the part thereof subject to the Insured Casualty,
in the manner set forth below. In no case shall any such application reduce or postpone any
payments otherwise required pursuant to the Note, other than the final payment due on the Note.

b. Except as pro}:ided in Paragraph (a) above, the proceeds of insurance collected upon any

c. Intheevent tl?e proceeds of insurance, if any, shall be made available to Mortgagor for the
restoring, repairing, replacing or rebuilding of the Property, Mortgagor covenants to restore,
repair, replace and rebuild the Property to be of at least equal value and of substantially the same
character as prior toiI such damage or destruction, all to be effected in accordance with applicable
law and plans and specifications approved in advance by Mortgagee. Mortgagor shall pay all

L T

4_ 20140609000173720 4/14 $4d@.00|,”,
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL
U6/09/2014 03:36:57 PM FILED/CERT




costs (and if required by Mortgagee, shall deposit the total thereof with Mortgagee in advance) of
such restoring, repairing, replacing or rebuilding in excess of the net proceeds of Insurance made
available pursuant to the terms of this paragraph.

d. In the event Mortgagor is entitled to reimbursement out of insurance proceeds held by
Mortgagee such proceeds shall be disbursed from time to time upon Mortgagee being furnished
with (i) evidence satisfactory to it of the estimated cost of completion of the restoration, repair,
replacement and reﬂuilding; (ii) funds, or at Mortgagee's option, assurances satisfactory to
Mortgagee that such funds are available, sufficient 1n addition to the proceeds of msurance to
complete the propos?d restoration, repair, replacement and rebuilding; and (iii) such watvers of
lien for work performed, contractor statements, title endorsements, and other evidence of
payment and performance as Mortgagee may reasonably require and approve. Mortgagee may
require that all plang and specifications for restorations, repair, replacement and rebuilding be
submitted to and aeroved by Mortgagee prior to commencement of work, which approval shall
not be unreasonably withheld. Any surplus which may remain out of insurance proceeds held by
Mortgagee after payment of all cost of restoration, repair, replacement and rebuilding shall be
delivered to Mortgagor, provided such restoration was performed in accordance with the
provisions of this Section and Mortgagor 1s not then in default in its obligations under this

Mortgage or the Note thereby secured.

4. That commencing upon written request by Mortgagee and continuing until the
indebtedness secured@ hereby is paid in full, Mortgagor will pay to Mortgagee concurrently with,
and on the due dates of, payments on the indebtedness hereby secured a sum equal to the ground
rents, if any, next due on the mortgaged property, plus the premiums that will next become due
and payable on poli(‘;%es of fire and other hazard insurance covering the mortgaged property, plus
water rents, fire district charges, taxes and assessments next due on the mortgaged property (all
as estimated by Mortgagee), less any sums already paid to Mortgagee therefor, divided by the
number of months OII other payment periods to elapse before one month or payment period prior
to the date when such ground rents, premiums, water rents, fire district charges, taxes and
assessments will bedome due, such sums to be held by Mortgagee in trust, to pay said ground
rents, premiums, water rents, fire district charges, taxes and assessments. Following an Event of
Default, all payments mentioned in the preceding sentence and the payments to be made on the
indebtedness secured hereby shall be added together and the aggregate amount thereof shall be
paid by Mortgagor ¢ach month or other payment period in a single payment to be applied by
Mortgagee to the following items in the order set forth: (a) ground rents, taxes, water rents, fire
district charges, asi{ssments, fire and other hazard insurance premiums; (b) interest on the

indebtedness secured hereby; and (¢) the balance, if any, shall be applied toward the payment of
the principal sum of the indebtedness hereby secured. Any deficiency in the amount of such
aggregate monthly or other periodic payments shall constitute a default under this mortgage.
Any excess funds accumulated under this paragraph after payment of the items herein mentioned
shall be credited in calculating the monthly or other periodic payment of the same nature
required hereunder in the subsequent year; but if the accrual amount of any such item shall
exceed the estimate therefor, Mortgagor shall without demand forthwith make good the
deficiency. Failure by Mortgagor to do so before the due date of such item shall be a default
hereunder. If the mortgaged property is sold under foreclosure or is otherwise acquired by
Mortgagee after defgult, any remaining balance of the accumulations under this paragraph shall

5 >0140609000173720 5/14 $440.00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
06/09/2014 03:36:57 PM FILED/CERT




be credited to the principal of the secured indebtedness as of the date of the foreclosure sale or as
of the date the property is otherwise acquired.

5. That they!will take good care of the mortgaged property and the personal property
described above and will not commit or permit any waste thereon or thereof, and that they will
keep the same repaired and at all times will maintain the same in as good condition as it now 1s,
reasonable wear and tear alone excepted. If Mortgagor fail to make repairs to the mortgaged
property, Mortgagee may make such repairs at Mortgagor's expense (but Mortgagee 1s not
obligated to do so). Mortgagee, its agents and employees, may enter the mortgaged property and
any improvements thereon at any reasonable time for the purpose of inspecting or repairing such

improvements.

6. That all amounts expended by Mortgagee for insurance or for the payment of taxes or
assessments or to discharge liens or mortgages, on the mortgaged property or other obligations of
Mortgagor or to make repairs to the mortgaged property or any improvements thereon shall
become a debt due Mortgagee, shall be payable at once without demand upon or notice to any
person, shall bear interest at the rate of interest payable on the principal sum of the note
described above, or ﬁf no such rate of interest is specified in the note or if the rate specified
would be unlawful, at the rate of 10% per annum from the date of payment by Mortgagee, and
such debt and the interest thereon shall be secured by this mortgage. Upon failure of Mortgagor
to reimburse Mortgagee for all amounts so expended, at the election of Mortgagee and with or
without notice to any person, Mortgagee may declare the entire indebtedness secured by this
mortgage due and payable and may foreclose this mortgage as hereinafter provided or as
provided by law.

7. That no délay or failure of Mortgagee to exercise any option to declare the maturity of
any debt secured by this mortgage shall be taken or deemed as a waiver of the right to exercise
such option or to declare such forfeiture either as to past or present defaults on the part of
Mortgagor, and that the procurement of insurance or payment of taxes or other liens or
assessments or obligations by Mortgagee shall not be taken or deemed as a waiver of the right to
accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness hereby secured by reason of the failure of Mortgagor
to procure such insurance or to pay such taxes, liens, assessment or obligations, it being agreed
by Mortgagor that no terms or conditions contained in this mortgage can be waived, altered or
changed except by writing signed by Mortgagee.

|
8. That thos;l Mortgagor who are obligated to pay the indebtedness hereby secured will
well and truly pay and discharge such indebtedness as it shall become due and payable, including
the note or notes described above, any renewals or extensions thereof, and any other notes or
obligations of such Mortgagor to Mortgagee, whether now or hereafter incurred.

9. That subject to the terms and conditions of this mortgage, Mortgagee may proceed to
collect the rent, income and profits from the mortgaged property, either with or without the
appointment of a receiver (to which appointment Mortgagor hereby consent), and Mortgagee
may notify the lessees or other payors thereof to make payment directly to Mortgagee. Any
rents, income and profits collected by Mortgagee prior to foreclosure of this mortgage, less the
costs of collecting the same, including any real estate or property management commissions and

I e

fi 20140609C00173720 6/14 $440 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

06/09/2014 03:36:57 PM FILED/CERT




attorneys’ fees incurred, shall be credited first to advances made by Mortgagee and the interest
thereon, then to interest due on the indebtedness hereby secured, and the remainder, if any, shall
be applied toward the payment of the principal sum of the indebtedness hereby secured.

10. That the J)ccurrence of any one or more of the following events shall constitute an
"Event of Default" by Mortgagor hereunder:

(a) Mortgagor shall fail to pay in full when due and payable any installment
of principal, interest or escrow deposits, as required by the Note, this Real Estate Mortgage and
Security Agreement, or otherwise, and such failure shall not be cured within five (5) calendar
days from the due date thereof ; or

(b) . Mortgagor fails duly to observe any covenant, condition or agreement of
this Real Estate Mortgage and Security Agreement or of any other instrument evidencing the
Secured Indebtedness and such failure is not cured within fifteen (15) calendar days after the
effective date of written notice from Mortgagee to Mortgagor unless a shorter cure period for any
specific covenant or condition is specified herein; or

(c) | There shall have occurred a "Default" or an "Event of Default" under and
as defined in any of the Loan Documents; or

(d) | Any warranties or representations made or agreed to be made in this Real
Estate Mortgage and 'Security Agreement or in any other instrument evidencing or securing the
Secured Indebtedness shall be breached by Mortgagor or shall prove to be false or materially
misleading; or ’

(¢) Any lien or claim of lien for labor, material, taxes, or otherwise shall be
filed against the Pr(iglerty and not be removed, bonded, or contested in accordance with the terms
of Section 2 above within thirty (30) calendar days after the date of Mortgagor’s receipt of actual

notice of such filing; or

|

(1) A levy shall be made under any process on, or a receiver be appointed for,
the Property or any other property of Mortgagor and such levy not be removed or receiver
dismissed within thij‘ty (30) calendar days of date of process or appointment; or

(g) | Mortgagor, or any current or future guarantor of the Secured Indebtedness
(hereinafter called a { Guarantor") shall file a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or any other
petition or answer seeking or acquiescing in any reorganization, arrangement, composition,
readjustment, liquidation or similar relief under any present or future federal, state or other
statute, law or regula{lion relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar relief for debtors; or

(h) | Mortgagor or any Guarantor shall seek or consent to or acquiesce in the
appointment of any trustee, receiver or liquidator of Mortgagor or of any Guarantor or of all or
any part of the Property or of any or all of the rents, revenues, issues, earnings, profits or income
thereof; or

—
p——
e
-——"—
m—
e
-—-__-____...-—-"'
IS
e
--"""""_________._..
o
__________..--'
e
wmsm——tee
—— s
G#
e
e
e




(1) Mortgagor or any Guarantor shall make any general assignment for the
benefit of creditors; or

(i)  Mortgagor or any Guarantor shall commence or have instituted against it
the process of dissolution, liquidation, or both dissolution and liquidation; or

(k) (i) There shall be filed a petition against Mortgagor, or any (Guarantor,
seeking any reorganization, arrangement, composition, readjustment, liquidation, dissolution or
similar relief under any present or future federal, state or other law or regulation relating to
bankruptcy, insolven¢y or other relief for debtors, or (i1) there shall be filed a petition seeking the
appointment of any trustee, receiver or liquidator of Mortgagor, or of any Guarantor, or of all or
any substantial part of the Property, or of any or all of the income, rents, issues, profits or
revenues thereof, unless any such petition described in the foregoing clauses (i) and (i1) shall be
dismissed within sixty (60) days after such filing, but in any event prior to the entry of an order,

judgment or decree approving such petition; or

!
()  if possession of the mortgaged property is allowed to remain in any other

person or entity to the exclusion of Mortgagor for a period of one year or more, or if all or any
part of the mortgaged property or any interest therein is sold, assigned, transferred or conveyed
by Mortgagor, or any of them, without Mortgagee’s prior written consent; or

(m) | Mortgagor shall, without the prior written consent of Mortgagee,
voluntarily or by operation of law, transfer, convey or assign the Property, or any part of, or
interest in, the Property as security for an indebtedness other than for the indebtedness secured
hereby,. a;

Any periods af grace, cure or notice provided for the benefit of Mortgagor in this Real
Estate Mortgage and [Security Agreement and in the other Loan Documents shall run
concurrently and not ‘consecutively.

11. When%:ver in any of the Loan Documents Mortgagor is obligated to pay the legal
fees of Mortgagee's counsel, such obligation shall be limited to the fees of Mortgagee's counsel

which are actually incurred.
i

12. That all the covenants and agreements of Mortgagor herein contained shall extend to
and bind their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, and that such
covenants and agreements and all options, rights, privileges and powers herein given, granted or
secured to Mortgagee shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Mortgagee. The
provisions of this mortgage and the Note are severable, and that the invahidity or unenforceability
of any provision of this mortgage or of the Note shall not affect the validity and enforceability of
the other provisions of this mortgage or of the Note. The remedies provided to Mortgagee herein
are cumulative with the rights and remedies of Mortgagee at law and in equity, and such rights
and remedies may be exercised concurrently or consecutively. Time is of the essence with
respect to every covenant contained in this mortgage. A carbon or photostatic copy ot this
mortgage may be ﬁlqd as a financing statement in any public office.

|
201460609000173720 8/14 $440 . 060
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

o 06/09/2014 03:36:57 PM FILED/CERT




UPON CONDITION, HOWEVER, that if Mortgagor shall well and truly pay and
discharge all the indebtedness hereby secured (including extensions and renewals of the original
indebtedness and alleuture advances) as the same shall become due and payable and shall in all
things do and perforﬂ; all acts and agreements by them herein agreed to be done according to the
tenor and effect thereof, then and in that event only this conveyance and the security interest
herein granted shall be and become null and void; but should and Event of Detfault occur, or
should the interest of Mortgagee in the mortgaged property or any of the personal property
described above become endangered by reason of the enforcement of any lien or encumbrance
thereon, or should a petition to condemn any part of the mortgaged property be filed by any
authority, person or entity having power of eminent domain, or should any law, either state or
federal, be passed imposing or authorizing the imposition of a specific tax upon this mortgage or
the indebtedness hereby secured or permitting or authorizing the deduction of any such tax from
the principal or interest secured by this mortgage or by virtue of which any tax or assessment
upon the mortgaged property shall be charged against the owner of this mortgage, or should at
any time any of the covenants contained in this mortgage or in any note or other evidence of
indebtedness secured hereby be declared invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent
jurisdiction, or shouﬂd Mortgagor fail to do and perform any other act or thing herein required or
agreed to be done, tien in any of said events the whole of the indebtedness hereby secured, or
any portion or part thereof which may at said date not have been paid, with interest thereon, shall
at once become due and payable and this mortgage subject to foreclosure at the option of
Mortgagee, notice of the exercise of such option being hereby expressly waived by Mortgagor,

and Mortgagee shall{ave the right to enter upon and take possession of the mortgaged property

and after or without taking such possession to sell the same before the Court House door of the
County (or the division thereof) where said property, or any substantial part of said property, 1s
located, at public outcry for cash, after first giving notice of the time, place and terms ot such
sale by publication once a week for three consecutive weeks prior to said sale in some newspaper
published in said County; and upon the payment of the purchase price, Mortgagee or the
auctioneer at said sale is authorized to execute to the purchaser for an in the name of Mortgagor a
good and sufficient Jieed to the property sold. And upon the occurrence of any such event,
Mortgagee shall have the rights and remedies of a secured party after default by its debtor under
the Alabama UnifOITm Commercial Code, including, without limitation, the right to take
possession of any of the property herein transferred which 1s personal property and to sell the
same at one or moré public or private sales, at the election of Mortgagee. At Mortgagee’s
request, Mortgagor Egree to assemble such property and to make the same available to

Mortgagee at such place as Mortgagee shall reasonably designate. Mortgagor agree that notice
of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which any private sale or other
intended disposition {:)f said property, or of any part thereof, will be held shall be sufficient 1f
delivered to Mortgagor or mailed to Mortgagor at the address set forth above or such other
address as Mortgagor shall have furnished to Mortgagee in writing for that purpose, not less than
five days before the date of such sale or other intended disposition of said property. Mortgagee
shall apply the proceeds of said sale or sales under this mortgage as follows: First, to the
expenses of advertisiﬂﬁg, selling and conveying, including a reasonable attorneys’ fees (including
attorneys’ fees incurr"Fd by Mortgagee in connection with any proceeding seeking to enjoin the
foreclosure of this mortgage or otherwise challenging the right of Mortgagee to foreclose this
mortgage); second, to the payment of any amounts that may have been expended or that may
then be necessary to expend in paying insurance, taxes, assessments, and other liens and

AT A

9 201 QBGGQGGBWBTZG
Shelby Crty Judge

06/09/2014 03:36:

57 PM FILED/CERT



mortgages, and in making repairs; with interest thereon; third, to the payment of the indebtedness
hereby secured and interest thereon in such order as Mortgagee may elect, whether such debts
shall or shall not have fully matured at the date of said sale; and fourth, the balance, if any, to be
paid over to Mortgagor or to whomsoever then appears of record to be the owner of Mortgagor’
interest in said property. Mortgagee may bid and become the purchaser of the mortgaged
property at any foreclosure sale hereunder. Mortgagor hereby waive any requirement that the
mortgaged property be sold in separate tracts and agree that Mortgagee may, at its option, sell
said property en masse regardless of the number of parcels hereby conveyed.

[SIGNATURES ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE]

10



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has hereunto set his or her signature
and seal or has caused this instrument to be executed by its officer(s) thereunto duly authorized,

this 9™ day of June, 2014,

CHURCH AT CHELSEA-WESTOVER,
an Alabama non-profit corporation

Byﬁ%}zj Traddze 5 Byerdol

F. Wilson, Trustee and President

By: %%WJME

Clayton H. Brogdon, Trustee

By: ' /M c %,TM»IZ

Robert L. McKay, Trusiee

(CORPORATE SEAL]

I hereby certify that the amount of indebtedness presently incurred 1s $257,982.00.

:i TH ]\4()"‘ii?f\_ K

o
~ )‘.' 4 '
? 3 "a' -

By:
Name: Ryan C. Floyd
Title: Senior Vice President

O

20140609¢00173720 11714 $440 00
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

06/09/2014 03:356:57 pM FILED/CERT

11



THE STATE OF ALABAMA
SHELBY COUNTY INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, the undersigned, J Notary Public in and for said County, in Said State, hereby certify that
David F. Wilson, as Trustee and President of CHURCH AT CHELSEA-WESTOVER, an
Alabama non-profit corporation, is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who 1s known to me,
acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed ot the contents of the conveyance, he,
as such President and Trustee and with full authority, has executed the same voluntarily on the
day the same bears date for and as the act of said company.

Given under my hand and ofticial seal this 9" day of June, 2014.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
SHELEY  QOUNTY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in Said State, hereby certify that
Clayton H. BrogdozL and Robert L. McKay, as Trustees of CHURCH AT CHELSEA-
WESTOVER, an ALabama non-profit corporation, are signed to the foregoing conveyance and
who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents
of the conveyance, they, as such Trustees and with full authority, have executed the same
voluntarily on the day the same bears date for and as the act of said company.

Given under my hand and official seal this 9" day of June, 2014.

e H;:;-!,
{ “f;rr’ \“ "l*: I %r;
2NY e
“ otary Public ;z r:v‘?-"" 30)
. 2 ™ ;' r)\ ‘\ d
l‘ [Notar £ s e
g Ay Lov
\ ," .“ _ "I'\h
. (/ \'**-Q,,.;',..t .
\‘nf_s_//; Y A &

a >0140609000173720 12/14 $440.00
ﬂ Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, AL

06/09/2014 03:36:57 PM FILED/CERT

12



EXHIBIT *A”

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

A parcel of land situated in Shelby County, Alabama, more particularly described as follows:

From a 2" pipe at the NW corner of the NW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 27, Township 19 South, Range 1 East, being
the Point of Beginning of herein described parcel of land, run thence Grid North 86 deg. 24 min. 31 sec. East for a
distance of 266.01 feet to a 1/2” rebar; thence run South 88 deg. 38 min. 59 sec. East for a distance of 444.31 feet
to a 3/4” capped pipe; thence run South 88 deg. 15 min. 59 sec. East for a distance of 180.00 feet to a 1/2" crimped
pipe: thence run South 88 deg. 52 min. 01 sec. East for a distance of 176.07 feet to a 1/2” rebar; thence run North
88 deg. 51 min. 45 sec. East for a distance of 135.58 feet to a 1" pipe; thence run South 89 deg. 12 min. 47 sec.
East for a distance of 299.76 feet to a 5/8” rebar; thence run South 88 deg. 12 min. 41 sec. East for a distance of
506.20 feet to a 2” pipe; thence run North 88 deg. 34 min. 21 sec. East for a distance of 518.35 feet to a 1/2” rebar;
thence run North 88 deg. 54 min. 25 sec. East for a distance of 139.71 feet to a 1/2” rebar; thence run South 03
deg. 59 min. 40 sec. East for a distance of 1287.21 feet to a 1 1/2" capped pipe; thence run South 89 deg. 17 min.
43 sec. West for a distance of 1441.33 feet to a 1/2” rebar at the NE corner of the SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 27,
Township 19 South, Range 1 East; thence run South 00 deg. 25 min. 17 sec. West along the East boundary of said
SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 for a distance of 1191.24 feet to a 1/2” pipe on the Northeasterly boundary of the Seaboard
Coast Line Railroad (varying width R.O.W.), said point being North 00 deg. 25 min. 17 sec. East a distance of
132.87 feet from a 1/2” pipe at the SE corner of aforementioned SW 1/4 of SW 1/4; thence run North 31 deg. 45
min. 42 sec. West along said railroad boundary for a distance of 691.72 feet to a point in the center of a branch;
thence run North 25 deg. 55 min. 32 sec,. East along said branch centerline for a distance of 207.89 feet to a point;
thence run North 03 deg. 32 min. 24 sec. East along said branch centerline for a distance of 170.63 feet to a point;
thence run North 50 deg. 12 min. 52 sec. West for a distance of 35.00 feet to a 6" x 6" concrete monument; thence
continue North 50 deg. 12 min. 52 sec. West for a distance of 147.59 feet to a 1/2" rebar; thence run South 63 deg.
56 min. 08 sec. West for a distance of 81.25 feet to a 1/2” rebar; thence run North 57 deg. 08 min. 27 sec. West for
a distance of 83.81 feet to a 1/2’ rebar; thence run North 48 deg. 10 min. 04 sec. West for a distance of 183.97 feet
to a 1/2” rebar; thence run South 88 deg. 50 min. 17 sec. West for a distance of 86.95 feet to a 1/2" rebar on the
Northeasterly boundary of aforementioned Seaboard Coast Line Railroad (varying width R.O.W.), said point being
on a curve concave left, having a delta angle of 62 deg. 49 min. 32 sec. and a radius of 1440.94 feet; thence run a
chord bearing North 55 deg. 03 min. 58 sec. West for a chord distance of 1182.39 feet to a 1/2" rebar on said
railroad boundary at a point of intersection with the East boundary of Shelby County Hwy #55 (80' R.O.W.); thence
run North 08 deg. 34 min. 27 sec. East along said highway boundary for a distance of 75.35 feet to a 1/2” rebar;
thence run North 08 deg. 55 min. 05 sec. East along said highway boundary for a distance of 100.89 feetto a 1/2”
rebar; thence run North 17 deg. 34 min. 46 sec. East along said highway boundary for a distance of 37.36 feet to a
1/2” rebar; thence continue North 17 deg. 34 min. 44 sec. East along said highway boundary for a distance of §7.91
feet to a 1/2’ rebar; thence run North 20 deg. 59 min. 03 sec. East along said highway boundary for a distance of
99.89 feet to a 1/2'rebar; thence run North 23 deg. 36 min. 08 sec. East along said highway boundary for a distance
of 101.79 feet to a 1/2' rebar; thence run North 23 deg. 27 min. 30 sec. East along said highway boundary for a
distance of 60.07 feet to a railroad spike; thence run South 71 deg. 27 min. 24 sec. East for a distance of 60.05 feet
to a 1/2’ rebar; thence run North 27 deg. 56 min. 29 sec. East for a distance of 160.39 feet to a 1/2'rebar; thence
run South 89 deg. 16 min. 10 sec. East for a distance of 147.14 feet to the Point of Beginning of herein described
parcel of land.

The above described land iIs located in the SW 1/4 of NW 1/4 and the SE 1/4 of NW 1/4 and the NW 1/4 of SW 1/4
and the NE 1/4 of SW 1/4 and the SW 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Section 27, Township 19 South, Range 1 East and the NE
14/ of SE 1/4 of Section 28, Township 19 South, Range 1 East, Shelby County, Alabama.

13



218qQOIJ JO 23pn[

"pauUIWEXd pue ¢ d5ed e ‘So3e3LOoN |
J0 QWIN[OA Ul pIO2dI A[np pue “jA
M20[2,0 Je Jo
Aep dU] U0 PI0dal JOJ JO1JJO SIY) ul pajl]

| sem 93e3UoW UIYIM 3} 1By} AJ11MdD AQRIdY |

'318q0.1J JO 35pn[ 3y} JO L0

"ALNOO

| ‘VINVEVTY 40 91VLS GHI

INANATIOV
ALRINDAS ANV
| ADOVOLION
4LV1Sd Tvad

L600€ VD ymng

| pIEASINOE OU[[AIES 096

0001 NS ‘Anua)) Jeorresng auQ
'D'd WAVO ¥ "HLVL ‘NASYAANY

OL
NANLAY 4S5V 1d

Shelby Crty Judge of Probate, AL

$440 .00

20140609000173720 14/14

06/09/2014 ©3:36:57 PM FILED/CERT

14




